vs. 41.7%; P = 0.02; CI = 20.402–17.932) and between 2nd and
3rd step (31.7% vs. 41.7%; P < 0.001; CI = 5.954–2.913). This
confirms a positive development in professional knowledge
after the training program [Table 3].

With regard to noise-related attitude averages, the ANOVA
recorded significant differences (P < 0.001) both between
the first and second steps (from 8.98 ± 0.30 to 23.72 ± 0.86;
CI = 12.473–7.961) and between the first and third steps (8.98 ±
0.30–28.15 ± 0.48; CI = 3.806–1.094). This may be interpreted
as an improvement in abilities related to daily attitudes to noise,
and those related to the training program [Figure 2].

Regarding ANOVA analyses of newborn sleep, practices showed
a statistically significant difference between the three periods
(14.35 ± 0.22  vs. 18.10 ± 0.35  vs. 19.90 ± 0.35; P < 0.001;
CI = 4.647–2.853), which explains the significant improvement

Figure 1: Brightness adapted to the newborn’s sleep-wake cycle.

Table 2: Average responses to neonatal reactions to light.

Variable/statement 8 months before 3 months after 8 months after P-value
No (%) Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) T0 versus T1 T0 versus T2 T1 versus T2

Modification of
physiological parameters

96.7 3.3 65.0 35.0 55.0 45.0 P=0.002 P<0.001 P<0.001

Sleep disturbance 86.7 13.3 36.7 63.3 16.7 83.3 P=0.003 P<0.001 P=0.002
Ocular damage 95.0 5.0 71.7 28.3 61.7 38.3 P=0.002 P=0.002 P<0.001
Circadian rhythm disturbance 95.0 5.0 71.7 28.3 58.3 1.7 P=0.004 P<0.001 P<0.001
Slower psychomotor
development

96.7 3.3 68.3 19.0 61.7 38.3 P=0.003 P<0.001 P=0.002

T0: Preintervention step, T1 and T2: Postintervention steps, P-value: Probability, %: Percentage

Faez, et al.: Practices respecting newborn’s sleep-wake cycle

Journal of Neurosciences in Rural Practice • Volume 15 • Issue 2 • April-June 2024  |  282

Table 3: Paired comparisons of neonatal responses to noise.

Variable/statement 8 mois avant (T0) 3 mois après (T1) 8 mois après (T2) P-value
No (%) Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) T0 versus T1 T0 versus T2 T1 versus T2

Weight loss 98.3 1.7 68.3 31.7 58.3 41.7 P=0.002 P<0.001 P<0.001